UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2230847042 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

] ] Date: 11/04/2022 10:00 AM Pg: 1 0of 8
After recarding please mail to:

Servicel.ink

Attn: Loan Modification Selutions
3220 El Camino Real

Irving, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
Shellpoint *1o:tgage Servicing

55 Beattic PlacrSuite 110 (MS 157)
Greenville, SU 2001

Permanent Index Number: 28-22-306-046-0000
[Space Above This Line For Recording Dutaf

Investor Loan No: 16020010023 ’* 7 M gS— gcfe ? ’%@

FHA Case #: 1377997594

Loan No: 0578443557

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made tnis 26th day of September, 2022, between
YANNIA THOMAS (“Borrower™ and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellrzint Mortgage Servicing as Servicer and
authorized agent of U.S, Bank National Association, net in its individua' capacity but selely as Trustee of
NRZ Inventory Trust (“Lender™), amends and supplements {1) the Mortgage. Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument™), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated wiereh 31, 2015, in the amount of
$136,244.00 and recorded on April 3, 2015 in Book, Volume, or Liber No. , B¥'Page {or as [nstrument
No. 1509346132) , of the Official (Name of Records) Records of COOK, ILLINGIS (County and State, or other
jurisdiction) and (2} the Nole, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security fssrument, which covers the
real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Properly”, located at

16470 ROY ST, OAK FOREST, IL 60452
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:
*» LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hercte agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contaited in the Note or Security [nstrument):

Loan Modificatien Agrecment—Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
PageLof 7 2U1721L 05721

* 0 5 7 8 4 4 3 5 5 7 *




2230847042 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As of November 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Sccurity Tnstrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $122,479.42, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.000% from
October 1, 2022. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of
$734.33 beginning on the 1st day of November, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The new Maturity Date will
be October 1, 2052. Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

No, of | Iriesest Rate | Interest Rate | Monthly Principal | Estimated Monthly | Total Monthly  [Payment Begin
Months Change Date | and Interest Escrow Payment Payment* Date
e Payment Amaount Amount*
360 6.0007% 10/01/2022 | $734.33 $953.54 $1,687.87 11/61/2022
| May adjust May adjust
W) periodically periodically

*The escrow payma:.i may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law; Therefore, niy total
monthly payment may clianze accordingly.

3,

If all or any part of the ’roperty or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior writer consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Seeurity Instruinsat,

If Lender exercises this eption, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30(dar s from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums sicured by this Security [nstrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these suris prior to the expiration of thie'period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by this Security Instrument without further notice Or Jemand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agr:ements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covirants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, esclow itams, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Secuiity Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forcver canceled, null and voud, as, of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a} all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of intérsst-payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards ratereduction,
as deseribed in paragraph [ of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
BRorrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may
have otherwise been entitled; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 2 of 7 211721L 05/21

B 0 0 O 0 0




2230847042 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Sccurity Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5, Borrower understands and agrees that:

a) All the rights and remedics, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
[nstrument refating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shatl also apply 1o default in the making of the modified pavments hereunder.

b All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein medified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
prenerty or any other persons in any way obligated for, or hable on, the Nete and
Cecarity Tnstrument are expressly reserved by Lender,

c) Nothing in #1iis Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole ¢r in narl of the Note and Security Instrument,

d) All costs and expens:s incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title cxarnination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the 5 zcurity Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e) Borrower agrees to make and exeeule such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectute bz tertms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
appraved and accepted by Lender, Ghzit hind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borioves

f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender s successers and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i} nan ¢, acdress, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) incomaas{(v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including informaticn about any tdification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Bayiower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention aliemative, or etherwise provide suppor! services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties includracounseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurcr, giasantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any oflicrinertgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is oblipated, or to any compasiiss that
perform support services lo them in connection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Partics.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [].

Loan Modification Agreement—Singlec Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page J of 7 2117211 05721

* D 5 7 8B 4 4 3 5 5 7 *




2230847042 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are duc under the .oan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amounts duc for: (a) taxes and assessments and other ilems which can attain priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Praperty, if any; (c} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premivms, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and ()
any comrunity association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These
items are called “Lscrow ltems.”” Bomower shall prompily furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender
may waive Berrower’s obligation ta pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in wriling. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow [tems for which payment of Funds has
vecwywaived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payirent within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed (o be a covenant and agreement
contained in’ the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documeritz, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems ditectly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails {0 navaihe amount due for an Escrow Ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under the
Loan Documents vnd thi= Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated
to repay to Lender any suci amount. Lender may revole the waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems
at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender a'l Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this
paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified uncer 20e Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act {(“RESPA”),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lznder can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis Of cusrent data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise (o secordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are gared by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an iistitution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply flie Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall <izi-charge Borrower for
helding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account| ot verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicabic law-pamits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law r:auires interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inlerestor camings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in wriling, however, that interest shall be raidon the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Furds as
required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shorlage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 4 of 7 21172110521

AR 0 O O 0
* 0 5 7 8 4 4 3 5 5 7 =%




2230847042 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

;“Upon paymentin full ofall sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower Tnds held by Lender.

e L0) 852922

\f

Borrower /- VANNIA THOMAS

A, “ ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State _l.'th;l‘S §
County of &Q . g
The foregoing insirunent was acknowledged belore me this DH’O b‘\,"zg "QQ%
VANNIA THOMAS.

Slgnaﬁofgsm/\dﬁ)wlé ent B
(M

ROBERT L SiMs P Frieod Name
Official Seal i N . \
Motary Public - State of lilinais  § .. ) G—T‘A I~ }

My Commission Expires Jul 19, 2024 Title orixank

(Seal) : Serial Number, 17 gny: (13 ( SM

Loan Moedification Agreement—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument
Page Sof 7 2117211 05721

YT O OO
* 0O 5 7 8 4 4 3 5 5 7 *




2230847042 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mertgage Servicing as Servicer and authorized agent of U.S. Bank National
Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee of NRZ Inventory Trust

%_ Grover Jr.
By:

-Lender Date of Lender’s Signe

Fulfilment Team Lead
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
§
County of __Greenvilie §

The foregoing instnyzent was acknowledged before me this D GT 2 ? 2922 by

Alan N. Grover Ir. , of NewRez LLC d/b/a
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Scrvicer and ﬁﬁlﬁﬂme&g@m}@@ é’ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁnnal Association, not in its
individual capacity but solely as Trust:e 01 NRZ Inventory Trust a Minnesota Corporation, on behalf of the

Ayl

gg.:%f? of Person ’faking\ﬁcknowﬁgment

Printed Name - . by
[ e BOSTON
Public, State of Sowth Caroiina

Title or Rank 4y Commission Expires TN

Serial Number, if any: ol
{Seal) My Commission Expires: A\
Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 6 of 7 2117211 05/21

05 7 8 4 4 3 5 5 7 =*

*



2230847042 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): VANNIA THOMAS
LOAN NUMBER: 0578443557

LEGAL DESCRIPTICN:
STATE OF4LLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 128 IN ¥IELDCREST THIRD ADDITION, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 42 INCLUSIVE IN
BLOCK 8 AND ZCTS 1 TO 43 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 9, IN WILLOWICK ESTATES, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF %/ RT OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND PART OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER, NORTH 9§ THE INDIAN ROUNDARY LINE OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO PLAT OF SAID
FIELDCREST THIRD ARLATION REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TTTLES
OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS. /0% APRIL 27, 1962 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2030584

Permanent Index Number: 28-22-306 046-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 16470 ROY ST, OAK FOREST, I1. 60452

Loan Modification Agreement—Singlc Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page T of 7 211721L 05/21

0000 R S OO0 T
* 0 5 7 8 4 4 3 5 5 7 %




2230847042 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 0578443557
Borrowers (“Borrower”y; VANNIA THOMAS

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 26th day of, September, 2022, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower") and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage
Servicing as Servicer and authorized agent of U.S, Bank National Association, not in its individual capacity
but solely as Trustec of NRZ Inventory Trust, (the "Lender”) and is incorporated into and shall be deemed
to amend aud'supplement that certain LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement”) of
the same date’e¥zquted by the Borrower and Lender as of the date above.

ADDITIONAL ZOWVENANTS. In addition o the covenants and agrecments made in the
Agreement, Borrower apd Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

1. Errors and Omissions

("Borrower") agrees, upon reanes of Lender, its successors or assigns ("Note Holder™), or upon
reques! of any person acting on bekalf of Note Holder, to fully cooperate with Note Holder or such
person to correct any inaccurate turm or provision of, mistake in, or omission from any document
associated with the Modification. Botroyver further agrees to execute such documents or take such
aclion as Note Holder or such person actiag orr behalf of Note Holder reasonably may deem necessary
(including without limitation the correction oi any such inaccuracy, mistake, or omission) as will
enable Note Holder to sell, convey, seek guaraniy of, or market the Modification to any entity,
including without limitation an investor, the Fec=ral National Mortgage Association, the Government
National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Jican Morlgage Corporation, the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Department of Vetérans Affairs, or any bonding authority.

Rorrower further agrees to comply with any such requett /within a reasonable period of time as
specified by Note Holder or by such person acting on behait of Naie Holder. Failure to comply shali
constitute default under the Note and Security Instrument underly.ng tnz Modification and Note Holder
may pursue its available remedics.

BY SIGNIN ELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and condvisiz-contained in this
LOAN IFICATION INT RIDER.,
)( A e et Dati: (0 ’,2572022

orrower - VANNIA THOMAS

Loan Modification Agreement Rider
W30780 Pagelofl 39435MU 02/20

U OO O O OO
*« O 5 7 8 4 4 3 5 5 ¢ *



